
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: November 15, 2023 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. STATEMENT Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act

C. ROLL CALL

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER

E. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 22.

F. AUTHORIZING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS, AS RECOMMENDED BY THE 
COUNTY ENGINEER, AS FOLLOWS:

1. RENCOR, INC. - Replacement of Duck Farm Bridge (Structure No. 1506-013), 
Hooper Avenue (C.R. 631) over Cedar Bridge Branch of the Metedeconk River, 
Brick Township - Partial Estimate #11, $98,523.42. (B2022-105E)

2. C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction of Manchester Avenue (C.R. 10) from Alpine 
Street to Western Boulevard (C.R. 85), Township of Lacey - Final Estimate #6, 
$192,099.32. (B2020-84E)

3. P & A CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Reconstruction of Cross Street, Route 626, from 
Augusta Boulevard to State Highway Route 9, Township of Lakewood - Partial 
Estimate #2, $1,150,397.75. (B2023-100E)

Ocean County Board of Commissioners
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director Joseph H. Vicari

Deputy Director Gary Quinn

Commissioner Barbara Jo Crea

Commissioner Virginia E. Haines

Commissioner John P. Kelly

101 Hooper Avenue

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

(732)929-2005
(732)505-1918

Page 1 of 8



4. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal Contract 2019A, 
Township of Lakewood - Change Order #2, E-$142,513.90, R-$51,815.99. (B2019-
193E)

5. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Proposed Traffic Signals and Roadway 
Improvements at New Hampshire Avenue/Chestnut Street and State Route 70 Ramp 
E/Chestnut Street, Township of Lakewood - Partial Estimate #1, $294,155.67. 
(B2023-84E)

6. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 
539 from Horicon Avenue to Route 528, Manchester, Jackson, and Plumsted 
Townships - Partial Estimate #1, $2,003,921.56. (B2023-114E)

7. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Washington 
Street (C.R. #4) from Lexington Avenue to Whittier Avenue, Toms River Township - 
Partial Estimate #6, $219,414.16. (B2022-109E)

8. SOUTH STATE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain 
County Roads, Contract 2020C - Change Order #2, E-$448,289.54, R-$601,439.61. 
(B2022-82E)

G. RESOLUTIONS

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.

2. Urging the State Board of Public Utilities to create a hotline for the reporting of 
utility pole issues.

3. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Medication 
Assisted Treatment (MAT) Program FY24, in the amount of $14,527.00.

4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled CDBG - 
COVID 19 CV2 2020, in the amount of $1,697,502.00.

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Driving 
While Intoxicated Enforcement FY23/24, in the amount of $144,489.00.

6. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Bipartisan 
Safer Communities Act Disaster Response Crisis Counseling Grant FY23/24, in the 
amount of $30,000.00.

7. Authorizing an amendment to the FY2024 Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) 
Program funding, an increase in the amount of $14,527.00.

8. Authorizing the acceptance of funding and the execution of a Grant Agreement with 
the NJ Department of Human Services, Division of Mental Health and Addiction 
Services for the Bipartisan Safer Communities Act Disaster Response Crisis 
Counseling Grant, in the amount of $30,000.00.

9. Authorizing the submission of a six (6) month Grant Extension Request to the NJ 
Department of Transportation FY2022 Bikeway Program for the project entitled Mill 
Creek Trail, Berkeley Township and Borough of Pine Beach.

Page 2 of 8



10. Authorizing the execution of a Lease Agreement with Madison Avenue Office 
Complex, LLC for the premises known as 16 Madison Avenue, Building 1, Suites C 
and D, Toms River Township, for the period of two (2) years from 12/1/2023 through 
11/30/2025 with the option to extend for three (3) additional one-year periods.

11. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Island Beach State Park for Dune 
Grass for planting of Dune Habitat Restoration.

12. Authorizing an extension of the Shared Services Agreement with the OC Board of 
Social Services for the sharing of expenses and services related to their occupancy at 
1027 Hooper Avenue, Buildings 3, 5, and 7, Toms River Township, for the period of 
1/1/2024 through 12/31/2024.

13. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-120)

14. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Agreement modification under the CDBG 
Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. 
(C2022-77)

15. Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification 
Agreement and Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-87)

16. Establishing the 2024 Fee Schedule for Schedule "C" Road Department, Engineering 
Department and Vehicle Services Department services.

17. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Mosquito Extermination 
Commission for Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, for the period 
of 1/1/2024 through 12/31/2024, in an amount not to exceed $500.00, contingent 
upon adoption of the 2024 County Temporary Budget.

18. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Library for Schedule "C" 
Vehicle Services Department services, for the period of 1/1/2024 through 12/31/2024, 
in an amount not to exceed $160,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2024 
County Temporary Budget.

19. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of Health for 
Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, for the period of 1/1/2024 
through 12/31/2024, in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00, contingent upon 
adoption of the 2024 County Temporary Budget.

20. Authorizing the cancellation and closeout of certain grants.

21. Authorizing an amendment to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program to include a 
new participant, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2022-85)

22. Authorizing the execution and submission of a Grant Application/Agreement with the 
NJ Department of Transportation for the program entitled Fiscal Year 2024 Capital 
Transportation Program for the following projects: Reconstruction and Resurfacing 
of Certain County Roads; and Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Route 526 North 
County Line Road (Jackson Mills Road to Bennetts Mills Road), Jackson Township.

H. MOTIONS

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.

Page 3 of 8



2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 10/18/2023.

3. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 11/8/2023 for the payroll period of 10/12/2023 
through 10/25/2023 with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of 
$6,112,600.27.

I. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

1. Authorizing the alteration of No Passing Zones along County Road #6 (Rue Avenue), 
Borough of Point Pleasant.

2. Authorizing the alteration of No Passing Zones along County Road #16 (River 
Avenue), Borough of Point Pleasant.

3. Authorizing the alteration of No Passing Zones along County Road #6 (Cherry Quay 
Road-Laurel Avenue), Township of Brick.

4. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #16 
(Burrsville Road) and County Road #64 (Jack Martin Boulevard) (BRK-20), 
Township of Brick.

5. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #93 
(Route 623/New Hampshire Avenue) and Oak Street (LKWD-22), Township of 
Lakewood.

6. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #2 
(Route 635/Ocean Avenue) and County Road #73 (Route 633/Arnold Avenue) (PPB-
2), Borough of Point Pleasant Beach.

7. Authorizing the installation of safety measures at the intersection of County Road #11 
(Route 549/Hooper Avenue) and County Road #72 (Chestnut Street)/Caudina 
Avenue (DVR-16), Township of Toms River.

8. Authorizing the alteration of Through Street designations along County Road #72 
(Chestnut Street/Caudina Avenue), Township of Toms River.

9. Authorizing Through Street designations along County Road #102 (Castlebuono 
Avenue), Township of Toms River.

10. Authorizing Through Street designations along County Road #104 (Salerno Avenue), 
Township of Toms River.

11. Authorizing a Temporary Construction Speed Limit along County Road #32 (James 
Street), Township of Lakewood.

J. BID AWARDS

1. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PHOTOGRAPHIC, AUDIO 
AND VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES to Guaranteed Products, Inc. dba The 
Photo Center and Unique Photo, the lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received 
on Item Nos. 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 21, 22, 23, 29, 31, 32, 42, 43, 44, 47, 49, 52, 53, 
56, 57, 59, 72, 73, 75, 76, 77, 91, 92, 93, 94, 101 and 102. Recommendation is made 
to reject Item Nos. 87, 88, 89, 90, 103, 104, 105 and 106 as unresponsive. All no bid 
and rejected items will be rebid. (B2023-177)

Page 4 of 8



2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of NORTHERN RECYCLING 
CENTER COMMINGLED BUILDING COMPRESSED AIR SYSTEM 
UPGRADES to Oxford Engineering Company, the sole qualified bidder, for a Total 
Base Bid award in the amount of $147,500.00. (B2023-193CE)

3. Awarding a Contract for the DEMOLITION OF RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES 
1538 AND 1554 RIDGEWAY ROAD, TOMS RIVER, NJ to River Front Recycling 
& Aggregate, LLC, for a Total Base Bid Award in the amount of $108,470.25 (which 
includes an Allowance of $15,000.00). (B2023-195CE)

4. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of BATTERIES FOR 
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT NO. II to Electro Battery Systems, Inc., the lowest 
qualified bidder. Item Nos. 39 and 40 are rejected as unresponsive. The Purchasing 
Agent is given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract for Item Nos. 39 and 
40 pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) as no responsive bids were received for a second 
time. (B2023-186)

5. Authorizing a one (1) year Contract extension for the continued furnishing and 
delivery of ROLLOFF CONTAINERS to Monmouth Solutions, Inc. and Wastequip 
Manufacturing Company, LLC, for the period of 12/21/2023 through 12/20/2024. 
(B2022-155)

6. Rescinding MOTOR VEHICLES: PICKUPS, SUVS, VANS AND WAGONS Item 
Nos. 6, 6A, 6B, 6C, 6D, 6E, 6F, 6G, 6H, 6I, 6J, 6K, 6L, 6M, 6N, 6O, 6P, 6Q and 6R 
from Winner Ford as the vendor is unable to honor their contract pricing. 
Recommendation is made to enter into an amendatory Contract for Item Nos. 6, 6A, 
6B, 6C, 6D, 6E, 6F, 6G, 6H, 6I, 6J, 6K, 6L, 6M, 6N, 6O, 6P, 6Q and 6R with All 
American Ford of Old Bridge, the next lowest qualified bidder. (B2023-112)

7. Rejecting all bids received for the furnishing and delivery of HOUSEHOLD 
HAZARDOUS WASTE AND DEPARTMENT WASTE DISPOSAL, in accordance 
with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-13.2(d), to substantially revise the specifications. It will be 
rebid.

K. CONTRACTS

1. Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Dr. Robert J. Pandina 
to provide Expert Reporting and Consultation for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an 
amount not to exceed $3,500.00. (P2023-121)

2. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Myers and Stauffer LC to provide 
County Option Medicaid Hospital Program Consulting, for the period of 11/2/2023 
through 11/1/2024, in an amount not to exceed $113,700.00. (PP2023-122)

3. Awarding a Purchase Order to Brilliant Environmental Services, LLC to provide 
Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in 
an amount not to exceed $2,250.00. (QP2023-99)

4. Awarding a Purchase Order to ARH Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$2,850.00. (QP2023-99)

5. Awarding a Purchase Order to WJH Engineering, LLC to provide Land Surveying 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$12,750.00. (QP2023-49)

Page 5 of 8



6. Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land 
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $13,928.00. (QP2023-49)

7. Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land 
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $13,650.00. (QP2023-49)

8. Awarding a Purchase Order to Richard Grubb & Associates, Inc. to provide Cultural 
Resources Consulting Services to provide Phase III Archaeological Data Recovery 
and Archaeological Monitoring of Mary Etta Cox House, 353 N. Main Street, 
Barnegat, in an amount not to exceed $32,834.50. (QP2022-154)

9. Authorizing a one (1) year Competitive Contract extension to Fulfill, The Food Bank 
of Monmouth and Ocean Counties as the Social Services for the Homeless 
Emergency Food and Food Voucher Program Coordinator, for the term of 1/1/2024 
through 12/31/2024, in an amount not to exceed $60,000.00, contingent upon 
adoption of the 2024 Temporary County Budget. (CC2019-128)

10. Awarding a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC to provide 
Land Surveying Services for 1027 Hooper Avenue Building As-Builts, Township of 
Toms River, in an amount not to exceed $10,118.85. (QP2023-49)

11. Awarding a Purchase Order to Pennoni Associates, Inc. to provide Construction 
Project Management services for the project entitled Central Avenue & 28th Street 
Stormwater Pump Station, Borough of Ship Bottom, in an amount not to exceed 
$108,983.40. (QP2022-155)

12. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Urban Engineers, Inc. to provide 
additional Small Road Design Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of 
Long Beach Boulevard (Bay Avenue), Beach Haven Borough, an increase to the 
Contract in an amount not to exceed $16,319.09. (QP2022-174)

L. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS

1. Reappointing Scott Waters to the position of County Road Supervisor effective 
January 1, 2024 for a term of five (5) years.

2. Reappointing Joseph J. Meyers, Jr. to the position of Superintendent of Buildings & 
Grounds effective January 1, 2024 for a term of five (5) years.

3. Reappointing Ronald J. Klebacher, D.O. to the position of Assistant OC Medical 
Examiner for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 11/19/2024.

4. Reappointing Daksha R. Shah, M.D. FCAP to the position of Assistant OC Medical 
Examiner for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 11/29/2024.

M. RECEIVED ITEMS

N. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES

Page 6 of 8



1. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 301(23) accepting the recommendations of the 
Local Advisory Committee on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse for allocations of funding 
from the NJ Department of Human Services, Division of Mental Health and 
Addiction Services, for the period of 1/1/2024 through 12/31/2024.

2. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 302(23) authorizing amendments to align with 
NJ Department of Human Services, Division of Mental Health and Addiction 
Services allocation of contract funds for the period of 11/15/2023 through 9/29/2024.

3. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 320(23) proclaiming December 1, 2023 as 
"World AIDS Day" in Ocean County.

4. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 321(23) proclaiming December 2023 as 
"National Impaired Driving Prevention Month" in Ocean County.

5. OC Vocational Technical School Board, Resolution No. 11-1-23-VII appointing 
members to the OC Vocational Technical School Board of School Estimate.

6. Little Egg Harbor Township, Resolution No. 2023-284 supporting Meals on Wheels 
of Ocean County.

7. Bay Head Borough, Resolution No. 2023-148 recognizing the need for representation 
from Ocean County on the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities.

8. OC College Board of Trustees, Resolution dated 11/9/2023 establishing the Meeting 
Schedule for the period of 12/7/2023 through 12/12/2024.

O. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES

1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 10/18/2023.

2. OC College Board of Trustees Meeting Notice of 11/9/2023.

3. OC Shade Tree Advisory Commission Meeting Minutes of 9/14/2023.

P. APPROVALS

1. Division of Local Government Services approval of eight (8) items of revenue.

Q. CORRESPONDENCE

1. Borough of Seaside Park, letter of support and interest dated 10/26/2023 for 
participation in the Dredge Sediment Management Plan for Barnegat Bay.

2. Notice of Public Hearing in the Matter of Jersey Central Power & Light Company's 
Verified Petition seeking Review and Approval of the Net Deferred Costs included in 
Its COVID-19 Regulatory Asset and Establishment of a COVID-19 Recovery Charge 
"JCP&L Initial CRC Filing", BPU Docket No.: ER23070453.

3. Notice of Public Hearing in the Matter of Aqua New Jersey, Inc.'s Petition for 2024 
PSTAC Rate & True-Up for 2021 and 2022 PSTAC Rates, BPU Docket No. 
WR2308576.

Page 7 of 8



4. NJ Transit Senior Citizens & Disabled Residents Transportation Assistance Program 
Informational Public Hearing Notice of 12/6/2023.

R. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

S. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."

T. ADJOURNMENT

Page 8 of 8




















































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Nov 15, 2023_Board Meeting Agenda
	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Mosquito Extermination Commission for Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, for the period of 1/1/2024 through 12/31/2024, in an amount not to exceed $500.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2024 County Temporary Budget.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Library for Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, for the period of 1/1/2024 through 12/31/2024, in an amount not to exceed $160,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2024 County Temporary Budget.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of Health for Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, for the period of 1/1/2024 through 12/31/2024, in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2024 County Temporary Budget.
	Authorizing the cancellation and closeout of certain grants.
	Authorizing an amendment to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program to include a new participant, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2022-85)
	Authorizing the execution and submission of a Grant Application/Agreement with the NJ Department of Transportation for the program entitled Fiscal Year 2024 Capital Transportation Program for the following projects: Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads; and Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Route 526 North County Line Road (Jackson Mills Road to Bennetts Mills Road), Jackson Township.
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Urging the State Board of Public Utilities to create a hotline for the reporting of utility pole issues.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) Program FY24, in the amount of $14,527.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled CDBG - COVID 19 CV2 2020, in the amount of $1,697,502.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Driving While Intoxicated Enforcement FY23/24, in the amount of $144,489.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Bipartisan Safer Communities Act Disaster Response Crisis Counseling Grant FY23/24, in the amount of $30,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the FY2024 Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) Program funding, an increase in the amount of $14,527.00.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding and the execution of a Grant Agreement with the NJ Department of Human Services, Division of Mental Health and Addiction Services for the Bipartisan Safer Communities Act Disaster Response Crisis Counseling Grant, in the amount of $30,000.00.
	Authorizing the submission of a six (6) month Grant Extension Request to the NJ Department of Transportation FY2022 Bikeway Program for the project entitled Mill Creek Trail, Berkeley Township and Borough of Pine Beach.
	Authorizing the execution of a Lease Agreement with Madison Avenue Office Complex, LLC for the premises known as 16 Madison Avenue, Building 1, Suites C and D, Toms River Township, for the period of two (2) years from 12/1/2023 through 11/30/2025 with the option to extend for three (3) additional one-year periods.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Island Beach State Park for Dune Grass for planting of Dune Habitat Restoration.
	Authorizing an extension of the Shared Services Agreement with the OC Board of Social Services for the sharing of expenses and services related to their occupancy at 1027 Hooper Avenue, Buildings 3, 5, and 7, Toms River Township, for the period of 1/1/2024 through 12/31/2024.
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-120)
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Agreement modification under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2022-77)
	Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification Agreement and Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-87)
	Establishing the 2024 Fee Schedule for Schedule "C" Road Department, Engineering Department and Vehicle Services Department services.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 10/18/2023.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 11/8/2023 for the payroll period of 10/12/2023 through 10/25/2023 with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of $6,112,600.27.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the alteration of No Passing Zones along County Road #6 (Rue Avenue), Borough of Point Pleasant.
	Authorizing the alteration of No Passing Zones along County Road #16 (River Avenue), Borough of Point Pleasant.
	Authorizing the alteration of No Passing Zones along County Road #6 (Cherry Quay Road-Laurel Avenue), Township of Brick.
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #16 (Burrsville Road) and County Road #64 (Jack Martin Boulevard) (BRK-20), Township of Brick.
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #93 (Route 623/New Hampshire Avenue) and Oak Street (LKWD-22), Township of Lakewood.
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #2 (Route 635/Ocean Avenue) and County Road #73 (Route 633/Arnold Avenue) (PPB-2), Borough of Point Pleasant Beach.
	Authorizing the installation of safety measures at the intersection of County Road #11 (Route 549/Hooper Avenue) and County Road #72 (Chestnut Street)/Caudina Avenue (DVR-16), Township of Toms River.
	Authorizing the alteration of Through Street designations along County Road #72 (Chestnut Street/Caudina Avenue), Township of Toms River.
	Authorizing Through Street designations along County Road #102 (Castlebuono Avenue), Township of Toms River.
	Authorizing Through Street designations along County Road #104 (Salerno Avenue), Township of Toms River.
	Authorizing a Temporary Construction Speed Limit along County Road #32 (James Street), Township of Lakewood.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PHOTOGRAPHIC, AUDIO AND VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES to Guaranteed Products, Inc. dba The Photo Center and Unique Photo, the lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received on Item Nos. 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 21, 22, 23, 29, 31, 32, 42, 43, 44, 47, 49, 52, 53, 56, 57, 59, 72, 73, 75, 76, 77, 91, 92, 93, 94, 101 and 102. Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 87, 88, 89, 90, 103, 104, 105 and 106 as unresponsive. All no bid and rejected items will be rebid. (B2023-177)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of NORTHERN RECYCLING CENTER COMMINGLED BUILDING COMPRESSED AIR SYSTEM UPGRADES to Oxford Engineering Company, the sole qualified bidder, for a Total Base Bid award in the amount of $147,500.00. (B2023-193CE)
	Awarding a Contract for the DEMOLITION OF RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES 1538 AND 1554 RIDGEWAY ROAD, TOMS RIVER, NJ to River Front Recycling & Aggregate, LLC, for a Total Base Bid Award in the amount of $108,470.25 (which includes an Allowance of $15,000.00). (B2023-195CE)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of BATTERIES FOR VARIOUS EQUIPMENT NO. II to Electro Battery Systems, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. Item Nos. 39 and 40 are rejected as unresponsive. The Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract for Item Nos. 39 and 40 pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) as no responsive bids were received for a second time. (B2023-186)
	Authorizing a one (1) year Contract extension for the continued furnishing and delivery of ROLLOFF CONTAINERS to Monmouth Solutions, Inc. and Wastequip Manufacturing Company, LLC, for the period of 12/21/2023 through 12/20/2024. (B2022-155)
	Rescinding MOTOR VEHICLES: PICKUPS, SUVS, VANS AND WAGONS Item Nos. 6, 6A, 6B, 6C, 6D, 6E, 6F, 6G, 6H, 6I, 6J, 6K, 6L, 6M, 6N, 6O, 6P, 6Q and 6R from Winner Ford as the vendor is unable to honor their contract pricing. Recommendation is made to enter into an amendatory Contract for Item Nos. 6, 6A, 6B, 6C, 6D, 6E, 6F, 6G, 6H, 6I, 6J, 6K, 6L, 6M, 6N, 6O, 6P, 6Q and 6R with All American Ford of Old Bridge, the next lowest qualified bidder. (B2023-112)
	Rejecting all bids received for the furnishing and delivery of HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE AND DEPARTMENT WASTE DISPOSAL, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-13.2(d), to substantially revise the specifications. It will be rebid.

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Dr. Robert J. Pandina to provide Expert Reporting and Consultation for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $3,500.00. (P2023-121)
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Myers and Stauffer LC to provide County Option Medicaid Hospital Program Consulting, for the period of 11/2/2023 through 11/1/2024, in an amount not to exceed $113,700.00. (PP2023-122)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Brilliant Environmental Services, LLC to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,250.00. (QP2023-99)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to ARH Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,850.00. (QP2023-99)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to WJH Engineering, LLC to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $12,750.00. (QP2023-49)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $13,928.00. (QP2023-49)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $13,650.00. (QP2023-49)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Richard Grubb & Associates, Inc. to provide Cultural Resources Consulting Services to provide Phase III Archaeological Data Recovery and Archaeological Monitoring of Mary Etta Cox House, 353 N. Main Street, Barnegat, in an amount not to exceed $32,834.50. (QP2022-154)
	Authorizing a one (1) year Competitive Contract extension to Fulfill, The Food Bank of Monmouth and Ocean Counties as the Social Services for the Homeless Emergency Food and Food Voucher Program Coordinator, for the term of 1/1/2024 through 12/31/2024, in an amount not to exceed $60,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2024 Temporary County Budget. (CC2019-128)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC to provide Land Surveying Services for 1027 Hooper Avenue Building As-Builts, Township of Toms River, in an amount not to exceed $10,118.85. (QP2023-49)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Pennoni Associates, Inc. to provide Construction Project Management services for the project entitled Central Avenue & 28th Street Stormwater Pump Station, Borough of Ship Bottom, in an amount not to exceed $108,983.40. (QP2022-155)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Urban Engineers, Inc. to provide additional Small Road Design Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Long Beach Boulevard (Bay Avenue), Beach Haven Borough, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $16,319.09. (QP2022-174)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Reappointing Scott Waters to the position of County Road Supervisor effective January 1, 2024 for a term of five (5) years.
	Reappointing Joseph J. Meyers, Jr. to the position of Superintendent of Buildings & Grounds effective January 1, 2024 for a term of five (5) years.
	Reappointing Ronald J. Klebacher, D.O. to the position of Assistant OC Medical Examiner for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 11/19/2024.
	Reappointing Daksha R. Shah, M.D. FCAP to the position of Assistant OC Medical Examiner for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 11/29/2024.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 301(23) accepting the recommendations of the Local Advisory Committee on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse for allocations of funding from the NJ Department of Human Services, Division of Mental Health and Addiction Services, for the period of 1/1/2024 through 12/31/2024.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 302(23) authorizing amendments to align with NJ Department of Human Services, Division of Mental Health and Addiction Services allocation of contract funds for the period of 11/15/2023 through 9/29/2024.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 320(23) proclaiming December 1, 2023 as "World AIDS Day" in Ocean County.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 321(23) proclaiming December 2023 as "National Impaired Driving Prevention Month" in Ocean County.
	OC Vocational Technical School Board, Resolution No. 11-1-23-VII appointing members to the OC Vocational Technical School Board of School Estimate.
	Little Egg Harbor Township, Resolution No. 2023-284 supporting Meals on Wheels of Ocean County.
	Bay Head Borough, Resolution No. 2023-148 recognizing the need for representation from Ocean County on the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities.
	OC College Board of Trustees, Resolution dated 11/9/2023 establishing the Meeting Schedule for the period of 12/7/2023 through 12/12/2024.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 10/18/2023.
	OC College Board of Trustees Meeting Notice of 11/9/2023.
	OC Shade Tree Advisory Commission Meeting Minutes of 9/14/2023.

	APPROVALS
	Division of Local Government Services approval of eight (8) items of revenue.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Borough of Seaside Park, letter of support and interest dated 10/26/2023 for participation in the Dredge Sediment Management Plan for Barnegat Bay.
	Notice of Public Hearing in the Matter of Jersey Central Power & Light Company's Verified Petition seeking Review and Approval of the Net Deferred Costs included in Its COVID-19 Regulatory Asset and Establishment of a COVID-19 Recovery Charge "JCP&L Initial CRC Filing", BPU Docket No.: ER23070453.
	Notice of Public Hearing in the Matter of Aqua New Jersey, Inc.'s Petition for 2024 PSTAC Rate & True-Up for 2021 and 2022 PSTAC Rates, BPU Docket No. WR2308576.
	NJ Transit Senior Citizens & Disabled Residents Transportation Assistance Program Informational Public Hearing Notice of 12/6/2023.

	COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT
	CALL TO ORDER
	STATEMENT Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	ROLL CALL
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 22.
	AUTHORIZING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS, AS RECOMMENDED BY THE COUNTY ENGINEER, AS FOLLOWS:
	RENCOR, INC. - Replacement of Duck Farm Bridge (Structure No. 1506-013), Hooper Avenue (C.R. 631) over Cedar Bridge Branch of the Metedeconk River, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #11, $98,523.42. (B2022-105E)
	C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction of Manchester Avenue (C.R. 10) from Alpine Street to Western Boulevard (C.R. 85), Township of Lacey - Final Estimate #6, $192,099.32. (B2020-84E)
	P & A CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Reconstruction of Cross Street, Route 626, from Augusta Boulevard to State Highway Route 9, Township of Lakewood - Partial Estimate #2, $1,150,397.75. (B2023-100E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal Contract 2019A, Township of Lakewood - Change Order #2, E-$142,513.90, R-$51,815.99. (B2019-193E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Proposed Traffic Signals and Roadway Improvements at New Hampshire Avenue/Chestnut Street and State Route 70 Ramp E/Chestnut Street, Township of Lakewood - Partial Estimate #1, $294,155.67. (B2023-84E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 539 from Horicon Avenue to Route 528, Manchester, Jackson, and Plumsted Townships - Partial Estimate #1, $2,003,921.56. (B2023-114E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Washington Street (C.R. #4) from Lexington Avenue to Whittier Avenue, Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #6, $219,414.16. (B2022-109E)
	SOUTH STATE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2020C - Change Order #2, E-$448,289.54, R-$601,439.61. (B2022-82E)

	RESOLUTIONS


